

[Similar Matter Filed During Past Session —  
See Senate No. 1335 of 1975]

**SENATE . . . . . No. 1013**

---

---

By Mr. Locke, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1013) of David H. Locke and Gilbert W. Cox, Jr., for legislation to transfer the Consumers' Council from the Executive Office of Consumer Affairs to the Executive Office of Administration and Finance. State Administration.

---

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Six.

AN ACT TRANSFERRING THE CONSUMERS' COUNCIL FROM THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS TO THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 6A of the General Laws,  
2 added by section 3 of chapter 704 of the acts of 1969, is hereby  
3 amended by striking out, in line 10, the words "the consumers'  
4 council;"

1 SECTION 2. Section 4G of chapter 7 of the General Laws,  
2 added by section 8 of said chapter 704, is hereby amended by  
3 inserting after the word "board", in line 7, the words: — ; the  
4 consumers' council.

The title of the act is amended by striking out the words "the Senate" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the Senate and the House of Representatives" and the words "and the House of Representatives" shall be inserted after the word "Senate" in the title of the act.

**The Government of the District of Columbia**

in the Year One thousand nine hundred and seventh

AN ACT TO REORGANIZE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FROM THE EXISTING FORM OF GOVERNMENT AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE BETTER GOVERNANCE OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, March 27, 1907.

SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 22 of the General Laws, which is section 3 of chapter 707 of the acts of 1902, is hereby amended by striking out in line 10 the words "the Congress" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the Senate".

SECTION 2. Section 40 of chapter 7 of the General Laws, which is section 8 of said chapter 707, is hereby amended by striking out after the word "Senate", in line 1, the words "the House of Representatives" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the Senate and the House of Representatives".